

No. 07-455

FILED
NOV-5 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AHMED RESSAM,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS W. HILLIER, II
Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
LAURA E. MATE
Assistant Federal
Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 553-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	3
I. The Question Presented Is of No Practical Importance.....	3
A. This Case.....	3
B. Other Cases.....	6
II. This Case Does Not Present an Important Conflict.....	10
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Const. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	4
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	3
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 793 (2007).....	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	13
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	3
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	11
<i>Massachusetts Trustees of Eastern Gas and Fuel Associates v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	15
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 202 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	11
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 929 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 806 F.2d 1169 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	3
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(j).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fact Sheet: Department of Justice Anti-Terrorism Efforts Since Sept. 11, 2001 (Sept. 5, 2006), http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2006/September/06_opa_590.html (last visited Nov. 1, 2007)	7
Media Access, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Oral Arguments, <i>United States v. Ressam</i> , No. 05-30422 (Nov. 13, 2006), available at http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/ca9/media.nsf/Media+Search?OpenForm&Seq=1 (last visited Nov. 1, 2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice (April 26, 2005), regarding <i>United States v. Al-Timimi</i> , No. 04-00385 (E.D. Va.), http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/vae/Pressreleases/04-AprilPDFArchive/05/42605TimimiPR.pdf (last visited Nov. 1, 2007)	8
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Two Defendants in Virginia Jihad Case Plead Guilty to Weapons Charges, Will Cooperate With Ongoing Investigation</i> (Jan. 16, 2004), regarding <i>United States v. Randall Royer and Ibrahim Al-Hamdi</i> , No. 03-00296 (E.D. Va.), http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2004/January/04_crm_030.htm (last visited Nov. 1, 2007).....	8
Seventh Superseding Indictment in <i>United States v. Mohamed Rashed Daoud Al'Owhali</i> , No. 98-01023 (S.D.N.Y.).....	8
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	4, 11
